DESCRIPTION
Designed specifically for operation on a beam pumped
oil well, TXT 1200 Series Chemical Injectors are
positive displacement type pumps powered by direct
connection to the movement of a walking beam, rod
line or rocker arm. The connection is made by a length
of nominal pipe, or a wire line. The unit pumps on the
upstroke of the beam action. On the downstroke, the

Hastelloy balls
Tanks, Iwo, five and ten gallon capacity, 430 SS and 316 SS
MODEL DESIGNATION
1203-     D       P      3/8”
• Indicates plunger size (1 is 1/4”, 3 is 3/8”, 4 is 3/16”, 5 is 1/2”)
• Indicates power unit model (without chemical tank). Absence of
P indicates chemical injector model
• Always specify plunger size when ordering to insure the correct
size is ordered
• Indicates number of injector heads (S is a single head, D is a
double head unit, EC designates model with 2 gallon tank)
• Indicates standard (O)
1200 SP *(26 lbs.) 1200 DP *(30 lbs.)1200 EC *(32 lbs.)
1200 D *(57 lbs.) 1200 S with SS Tank
*(57 lbs.)
* shipping weights
STOCKING DISTRIBUTORS: Fred C. Gilbert Co. * www.fcgilbert.com * 661-399-9569
4
INSTALLATION & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Remove pump from carton and inspect for possible damage
in transit from factory. The cardboard carton was designed
especially for this pump. If the pump has been damaged in
transit, file claim with the carrier.
2. Bolt holes are provided for a permanent mounting (see drawing
for dimensions on page 6).
3. Install Item 8 priming valve (included with pump, but shipped
loose in carton) on the pump head.
4. Connect the suction line to the pump head.
a. If a reservoir is furnished with the pump, the suction line is
already connected. Fill the reservoir and open (all the way)
the tank gauge valve.
b. If a power unit model was purchased, a strainer should be
piped in to the suction line to prevent sand, rust or other
particles which would injure the plunger and foul the check
valves.
5. Connect the discharge line (5/16” copper tubing will suffice). A
TA-676 1/4” brass line check is provided. This valve should be
installed as close to the point of injection as possible. Note the
arrow on the check valve indicates the flow. The top connection
on the pump head is the outlet and has a 1/4” female pipe
thread connection.
6. Connect lever arm to the power source as follows: (make sure
the walking beam pump is turned off)
a. 3/8” OD rod or pipe (usually 10’ to 12’ is required for an oil
field walking beam pump). Attach a TA-700 TXT beam
clamp (available from Texsteam) to the power source, such
as a walking beam. Insert rod or pipe in the Item 42 beam
clamp and the Item 6 connecting knuckle on the lever arm;
tighten set screws to secure position of rod or pipe.
b. Wire line. Simply attach to walking beam and Item 6
connecting knuckle.
7. Fill the Item 25 box assembly with enough SAE-30 oil to
cover the Item 40 bearing. If low ambient temperatures are
encountered a lighter oil such as SAE-l0 should be used. Check
oil level at regular intervals.
8. Adjust for desired volume by considering each of the following:
a. Number of strokes of lever arm. The fastest recommended
operating speed is 50 strokes per minute. Refer to the